from the thresholds of the primary instrument approach runway (Runway 9L-27R at Billings Logan 
International Airport) and one mile on each side of the extended centerline of that runway, as established 
by MCA Title 67, Chapter 4. For Billings Logan International Airport, the rectangle measures thirty thousand 
five hundred twenty-eight (30,528) feet long by ten thousand five hundred sixty (10,560) feet wide.  

Board of airport hazard adjustment: As established by Section 5-413 Billings, Montana City Code.  

Day-night sound level (Ldn): A method for describing the estimated cumulative aircraft noise exposure 
that affects communities in airport environs.